
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Shepherd (Vice-Chair), Carr, 

Craghill, Gillies, Hunter, Cannon, Flinders, Looker, 
Mercer and Orrell 
 

Date: Thursday, 2 March 2017 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 

 
A G E N D A 

The mini-bus for Members of the sub-committee will leave from 
 Memorial Gardens at 10.00 am. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes    
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Area 

Planning Sub-Committee held on 2 February 2017. [To follow] 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone 
who wishes to register or requires further information is 
requested to contact the Democracy Officer on the contact 
details listed at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for 
registering is Wednesday 1 March 2017 at 5.00 pm. 
 



 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission.  The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound recorded, this will 
be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications:  

 
a) 23 Minster Avenue, Huntington, York YO31 9DJ 

(16/02851/FUL)  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 Variation of condition 2 and 4 of permitted application 
16/02036/FUL to revise layout to allow part of the garage/store 
to be used as an extended kitchen. [Huntington/New Earswick] 
 

b) St Peters School, Clifton, York YO30 6AB 
(16/02740/FULM)  (Pages 9 - 24) 

 

 Erection of two storey teaching building following demolition of 
Grove and Scott buildings and CCF hut. [Clifton] [Site Visit] 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

c) St Peters School, Clifton, York YO30 6AB 
(16/02741/LBC)  (Pages 25 - 32) 

 

 Erection of two storey teaching building following demolition of 
Grove and Scott buildings and CCF hut and associated internal 
alterations. [Clifton] [Site Visit] 
 

d) 39 Park Avenue, New Earswick, York YO32 4DB 
(16/01871/FUL) (Pages 33 - 46)  

 

 Erection of dwelling (resubmission). [Huntington/New Earswick] 
[Site Visit] 
 

e) Manor Park, Sheriff Hutton Road, Strensall, York 
(16/01766/FUL)  (Pages 47 - 56) 

 

 Siting of 4no. caravans (one each on plots A, B, C and D) for 
holiday use. [Strensall] [Site Visit] 
 

5. Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries   
(Pages 57 - 78) 

 

 This report (presented to both Planning Committee and the Area 
Planning Sub Committee) informs Members of the Council’s 
performance in relation to appeals determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate between 1 October and 31 December 2016, and 
provides a summary of the salient points from appeals 
determined in that period. A list of outstanding appeals at date of 
writing is also included.   

 

6. Planning Enforcement Cases-Update  (Pages 79 - 82)  
 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a 

continuing quarterly update on planning enforcement cases.   
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Judith Betts 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 551078 

 E-mail –judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



AREA PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE  
 

SITE VISITS 

Wednesday 1 March 2017 
 

The mini-bus for Members of the sub-committee will leave from 
Memorial Gardens at 10.00 am 

 

TIME 

(Approx) 

 

SITE ITEM 

10.10 St Peters School Clifton 4b & 4c 

11.00 39 Park Avenue New Earswick 4d 

11.30 Manor Park Sheriff Hutton Road Strensall 4e 

   

   

   

   

 

Page 1 Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 16/02851/FUL  Item No: 4a 

COMMITTEE  REPORT 
 
Date: 2 March 2017 Ward: Huntington/New 

Earswick 
Team: Householder and 

Small Scale Team 
Parish: Huntington Parish 

Council 
 
Reference:   16/02851/FUL 
Application at:   23 Minster Avenue Huntington York YO31 9DJ  
For: Variation of condition 2 and 4 of permitted application 

16/02036/FUL to revise layout to allow part of the 
garage/store to be used as an extended kitchen 

By:   Alex Szepietowski 
Application Type:  Full Application 
Target Date:   13 February 2017 
Recommendation:  Approve 
 
1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 This application seeks permission under section 73 of the Act to vary conditions 
2 (approved drawings) and 4 (retain garage for storage of refuse and cycles) of 
permission ref.16/02036/FUL. This gave planning permission to change the use of 
the dwelling (use class C3) to a House in Multiple Occupation (use class C4). 
 
1.2 The revised drawings show the rear half of the existing garage converted into an 
extended kitchen.  The front half (3.4m x 2m internal) is retained as a store for bikes 
and refuse. 
 
1.3 This application is referred to the sub-committee by the Assistant Director as the 
original application was determined by the sub-committee and objections have been 
received to the proposed variation of conditions. 
 
2.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1 Policies: CYH8 Conversion to flats/HMO/student accom 
 
3.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 
Huntington Parish Council 
 
3.1 The Parish Council objects to the proposal: 
 

 Loss of residential housing stock 

 Parking and access issues 

 Lack of parking provision 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4a



 

Application Reference Number: 16/02851/FUL  Item No: 4a 

 No disabled access provision 
 
Neighbour Notification and Publicity 
 
3.2 Three letters received from two residents objecting to the application for the 
following reasons: 
 

 Concerns the proposal could lead to the existing dining room being converted 
into an additional 5th bedroom impacting on highways and parking 

 The back of the property has already been converted into a fifth bedroom 
 
4.0 APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 In deciding an application under section 73, the local planning authority must 
only consider the cond
[...]
g buildings within the campus 
specifically the teaching building erected in the 1980s directly to the north west. It is 
felt that it would only give rise to only harm to the character  or appearance of the 
Clifton Conservation Area and the setting of the Listed Buildings on the main road 
frontage and this less than substantial harm would be more than offset by clear 
public benefit of significant improvements to the teaching accommodation. The 
development would not give rise to any materially greater harm to the residential 
amenity of neighbouring properties than the existing situation and would not give 
rise to any increase in flood risk in the locality. The proposal is felt to be acceptable 
in planning terms and approval is recommended. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
 

Page 17



 

Application Reference Number: 16/02740/FULM  Item No: 4b 

Drawing Refs:16005AL(0)009; 16005AL(0)010; 16005AL(0)011; 16005AL(0)012; 
16005AL(0)013;16005AL(0)014; 16005AL(0)15; 16005AL(0)16. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
3  VISQ8  Samples of exterior materials to be app  
 
4  VISQ7  Sample panel ext materials to be approv  
 
5  LAND1  IN New Landscape details  
 
 6  Trees shown as being retained on the approved plans shall be protected in 
accordance with BS: 5837 Trees in relation to construction. 
 
Before the commencement of development, including demolition, building 
operations, or the importing of materials and any excavations, a method statement 
regarding protection measures for the existing trees shown to be retained on the 
approved drawings shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  This statement shall include details and locations of pr
[...]
of the boundary wall to the significance of the wider complex has 
been largely compromised by the works previously undertaken to it in the 1950s. 
The CCF Hut if it retained its original character would have a degree of significance 
in its own right as an example of a historic structure created to serve the civil 
defence needs of the country during World War II, however its character and 
significance have been substantially compromised by the modernisation works 
undertaken to it in the 1960s. As a consequence it is felt that the loss of the CCF hut 
and the demolition and realignment of the rear boundary wall would not result in 
harm to the character and significance of the site as defined in paragraphs 132-134 
of the NPPF. 
 
5.0 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 St Peter's School comprises a large campus of educational buildings set within 
landscaped grounds dating from the early 19th Century through to the present day 
constructed in a mix of brick and stone with a traditional roofscape. Sections of the 
original 19th Century School are Listed Grade II and lie partially within the Clifton 
Conservation Area. Listed Building Consent and planning permission are sought for 
the demolition of two brick built teaching blocks (the Scott and Grove Blocks) dating 
to the 1950s, a single storey brick and portal frame CCF hut originally constructed 
for the Home Guard during World War II, a section of brick boundary wall and the 
erection of a 2 1/2 storey learning hub for the teaching of modern languages. The 
CCF Hut and the boundary wall are Listed by virtue of being curtilage structures. It is 
felt that the loss of the CCF building and the demolition of the rear boundary wall 
would not lead to harm to the significance of the wider Listed complex and the 
development is therefore acceptable. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  TIMEL2  Development start within 3 yrs (LBC/CAC)  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
[...]
l be raised 300mm above current ground levels and that construction methods 
and materials will ensure it is resilient should a flood impact on the site. 
 
The development will not increase flood risk elsewhere. 
 
4.16 It is unlikely that the ground conditions would allow soakaways to be used 
effectively to dispose of surface water.  If soakways are not viable Yorkshire Water 
and the Council's Flood Risk Manager are satisfied that there is a technical solution 
to attenuate run off rates to avoid increasing flood risk elsewhere.  This element can 
be covered by condition. 
 
5.0 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The proposed dwelling is modest in scale and sits comfortably within the site 
whilst retaining reasonable space for the occupier’s needs.  The single storey form 
avoids unacceptable harm being caused to the outlook of number 41 and 43 that are 
located to the side.  The proposed property would project beyond the existing rear 
building line in the street, however, the host dwelling would still retain excellent living 
conditions.  The reduced height of the rear most projection is such that it would not 
have an impact unduly different from a pitched roof garden building. 

Page 38



 

Application Reference Number: 16/01871/FUL  Item No: 4d 

The property would have adequate space for car parking and it is not considered 
that the location adjacent to the turning circle creates issues in respect to safety or 
convenience.  Issues regarding flood risk have been properly addressed. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans: 
 
Revised proposed plans and elevations 864a/3D dated 6.2.2017. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  Notwithstanding any proposed materials specified on the approved drawings 
or
[...]
r civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Not Set

Not Set

Site Plan

20 February 2017

1:1297

16/01871/FUL

39 Park Avenue

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 16/01766/FUL  Item No: 4e 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 2 March 2017 Ward: Strensall 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Strensall with Towthorpe 

Parish Council 
 
Reference: 16/01766/FUL 
Application at: Manor Park Sheriff Hutton Road Strensall York YO32 5TL 
For: Siting of 4no. caravans (one each on plots A, B, C and D) for 

holiday use 
By: Nelson Park Lodges 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 10 October 2016 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 Planning permission is being sought for the siting of four pitch-roofed, timber-
clad holiday lodges (A, B, C and D).  All of the lodges meet the legal definition of 
caravan.  Each pitch has a concrete base which has already been constructed.  The 
bases vary in size depending on the size of the lodge to be sited on it.  Lodge A 
measures 9.1m x 4.3m and is in situ.   Lodge B would be 12.2m x 6.1m.  Lodge C 
would be 13.7m x 4.6m.  Lodge D is 13.7m x 4.6m and is in situ.  Each of the 
pitches has a small area of amenity space and dedicated parking for one car. 
 
1.2 The application has been called in by Cllr Doughty due to the impact on the 
Green Belt/open countryside. 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
1.3 The Vale of York Caravan Site (sometimes referred to as Manor Park) dates 
from the early 1990s and lies in open countryside to the north of Strensall village.  A 
former farm, it has grown since the 1990s into a sizeable caravan site and holiday 
village. In 2012 planning permission was granted for part of the holding to be used 
for the erection of 14 holiday lodges.  In 2016 a certificate of lawfulness was issued 
for an adjacent part of the holding to be used for the stationing of caravans for 
permanent residential occupation.  T
[...]
ut officers understand 
that at least part of the accommodation on the Vale of York Caravan Site drains to 
cess pits or septic tanks.  The four additional holiday lodges (together with the other 
recent changes described above) are likely to increase the demands on the foul 
drainage facilities.  The use of cess pits or septic tanks would not be acceptable.  
Submission of foul drainage details should be made a condition of approval.  
 
CYCLE STORAGE 
 
4.15 The site is outside any settlement limit but is close to Strensall village. A 
standard condition should be attached requiring provision of cycle storage.   
 
THE PLANNING BALANCE 
 
4.16 The proposal constitutes inappropriate development in the Green Belt.  It is 
therefore, by definition, harmful to the Green Belt and should only be approved in 
very special circumstances.  The proposal would not have any material impact on 
openness and would not conflict with the purposes of including land in the Green 
Belt.  The site is well screened from outside the site and no additional land would be 
taken up by the proposal.  Subject to conditions being attached to the planning 
permission, the proposal would have no material impact on the character of the 
area, neighbour amenity, traffic, highway safety or drainage.  The harm to the Green 
Belt would be confined to harm due to inappropriateness.   
 
4.17 The main benefit of the development is that it would support a local business, 
tourism in York and the local economy generally.  Notwithstanding that substantial 
weight must be given to any harm to the Green Belt (in this case due to 
inappropriateness) the economic benefits are sufficient to constitute the very special 
circumstances that justify approval, in accordance with  paragraphs 28 and 87-89 of 
the NPPF. 
 
5.0 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 Notwithstanding that the proposal represents inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt very special circumstances exist to justify approval, in accordance with 
paragraphs
[...]

Site Plan

20 February 2017

1:2576

16/01766/FUL

Manor Park, Sheriff Hutton Road, Strensall

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

 

Planning Committee    23 March 2017  

Area Planning Sub Committee  2 March 2017   

Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries  

Summary 

1 This report (presented to both Planning Committee and the Area 
Planning Sub Committee) informs Members of the Council’s 
performance in relation to appeals determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate between 1 October and 31 December 2016, and provides a 
summary of the salient points from appeals determined in that period. A 
list of outstanding appeals at date of writing is also included.   

Background  

2 Appeal statistics are collated by the Planning Inspectorate on a quarterly 
basis. Whilst the percentage of appeals allowed against the Council’s 
decision is no longer a National Performance Indicator, the Government 
will use appeal performance in identifying poor performing planning 
authorities, with a view to the introduction of special measures and direct 
intervention in planning matters within the worst performing authorities. 
This is now in place for Planning Authorities where more than 60% of 
appeals against refusal of permission for major applications are allowed.  

3 The tables below include all types of appeals such as those against 
refusal of planning permission, against conditions of approval, listed 
building applications and lawful development certificates.  Table 1 shows 
results of appeals decided by the Planning Inspectorate, for the quarter 1 
October to 31 December 2016, Table 2 shows performance for the 12 
months 1 January 2016 to 31 December 2016.  
 

 

 

 

 

Page 57 Agenda Item 5



 

Table 1:  CYC Planning Appeals Last Quarter Performance  

 01/10/16 to 31/12/16 
(Last Quarter) 

01/10/15 to 31/12/15 
(Corresponding Quarter) 

Allowed 1 1 

Part Allowed 2 0 

Dismissed 10 8 

Total Decided  13 9 

% Allowed         8% 11% 

[...]
ications 
directly involved within this report and the recommendations within it 
other than the need to allocate officer time towards the provision of the 
information. 

14     Legal – There are no known legal implications associated with this report 
or the recommendations within it. 

15 There are no known Equalities, Property, Crime & Disorder or other 
implications associated with the recommendations within this report. 

          Risk Management 

16 In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are no    
known risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 

  Recommendation   

17 That Members note the content of this report.  

  

Page 60



 

Reason 

 To inform Members of the current position in relation to planning appeals 
against the Council’s decisions as determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate. 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Gareth Arnold 
Development Manager, 
Directorate of Economy 
and Place 
 
 

Mike Slater 
Assistant Director (Planning and Public 
Protection) 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 13 February 

2017 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) None. 

Wards Affected:  AlAll Y 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report. 
 
 

Annexes 

Annex A – Summaries of Appeals Determined between 1 October and 
31 January 2016 

Annex B – Outstanding Appeals at 16 February 2017 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Appeal Summaries for Cases Determined                    to 01/10/2016 31/12/2016

15/02343/FULM

Proposal: Siting of 6no. holiday lodges, car park and wildlife pond 
together with landscaping works following change of use of 
agricultural land (resubmission)

Mr Gary Cooper

Decision Level: CMV

The appeal application related to an open area of agricultural land lying within the 
general extent of Green Belt, located on the south side of Wheldrake Lane 
between a disused quarry, a collection of farm buildings and a pair 
[...]
r telephone the relevant 
Planning Enforcement Officer. 

Page 80



Reason: To update Members on the number of outstanding 
planning enforcement cases. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Gareth Arnold  
Development Manager 

Economy and Place 

551320 
 
 
 
 

 
Michael Slater 

Assistant Director (Planning and Public 
Protection) 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 17/02/2016 

    

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
                              
 

Wards Affected:  All Wards   
 
 
 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	4a 23 Minster Avenue, Huntington, York YO31 9DJ (16/02851/FUL)
	23 Minster Avenue.pdf

	4b St Peters School, Clifton, York YO30 6AB (16/02740/FULM)
	St Peters School FULM.pdf

	4c St Peters School, Clifton, York YO30 6AB (16/02741/LBC)
	St Peters School LBC.pdf

	4d 39 Park Avenue, New Earswick, York YO32 4DB (16/01871/FUL)
	39 Park Avenue.pdf

	4e Manor Park, Sheriff Hutton Road, Strensall, York (16/01766/FUL)
	Manor Park.pdf

	5 Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries
	Annex A-Appeal Summaries 01 10 16 and 31 12 16
	Annex B-Outstanding appeals 16 02 17

	6 Planning Enforcement Cases-Update





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 2 March 2017 

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Shepherd (Vice-
Chair), Carr, Craghill, Gillies, Hunter, 
Cannon, Flinders, Looker, Mercer and Orrell 

 

Site  Visited by Reason 

St Peters School, 
Clifton, York YO30 
6AB 
 

Councillors 
Cannon, Carr, 
Flinders, Galvin, 
Gillies, Mercer, 
Orrell, Shepherd 

To enable Members 
to view the site 
given its location in 
the Conservation 
Area. 

39 Park Avenue, 
New Earswick, 
York YO32 4DB 
 

Councillors 
Cannon, Carr, 
Flinders, Galvin, 
Gillies, Mercer, 
Orrell, Shepherd 

As the 
recommendation 
was for approval. 

Manor Park, Sheriff 
Hutton Road, 
Strensall, York 

Councillors 
Cannon, Carr, 
Flinders, Galvin, 
Gillies, Mercer, 
Orrell, Shepherd 

At the request of the 
Ward Member due 
to the impact on the 
Green Belt/open 
countryside. 

 
42. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they 
might have had in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

43. Minutes  
 
As the minutes of the meeting of the Area Planning Sub 
Committee held on 2 February 2017 were not available, it was 
suggested that they be deferred and agreed at the next 
meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes be deferred. 



44. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 
 

45. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Development Services, Planning and Regeneration) 
relating to the following planning applications outlining the 
proposals and relevant policy considerations and setting out the 
views of consultees and Officers. 
 
 

45a) 23 Minster Avenue, Huntington, York YO31 9DJ 
(16/02851/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Alex Szepietowski for 
the variation of condition 2 and 4 of permitted application 
16/02036/FUL to revise the layout to allow part of the 
garage/store to be used as an extended kitchen. 
 
Officers requested that Members defer their consideration of the 
application. This was as revised drawings had been received 
and further consultation with neighbours had been undertaken. 
Members requested that all objectors received a letter to inform 
them of the deferral. 
 
Resolved: That the application be deferred. 
 
Reason:  To allow for any further responses to be received 

within the consultation period.  
 
 

45b) St Peters School, Clifton, York YO30 6AB (16/02740/FULM)  
 
Members considered a full major application by St Peter’s 
School for the erection of a two storey teaching building 
following the demolition of Grove and Scott buildings and CCF 
hut. 
 
Officers gave an update to Members, details of which were 
attached to the online agenda following the meeting. 



 
There was one registration to speak in respect of the item: 
 
Janet O’Neill the agent for the applicant spoke in support of the 
application. She informed Members that the purpose of the 
application was to increase and improve Maths and Modern 
Foreign Language facilities at St Peter’s School. The building 
would be no higher in height and no closer to the adjacent 
houses than the existing building. On the size of the footprint it 
would be a significantly bigger building. In regards to the travel 
plan, it was felt that as there would be no additional pupils or 
staff there was no need for a new travel plan. 
 
Members felt that the building would add to facilities at the 
school and be no higher than the existing building.  
 
Resolved:That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the Officer’s report. 
 
Reason: The proposed new buildings have been designed to 

match the scale and massing of the existing buildings 
witin the campus specifically the teaching building 
erected in the 1980s directly to the north west. It is felt 
that the scheme would not give rise to any material 
harm to the character or appearance of the Clifton 
Conservation Area or the setting of the Listed 
Buildings on the main road frontage.. The 
development would not give rise to any materially 
greater harm to the residential amenity of 
neighbouring properties than the existing situation 
and would not give rise to any increase in flood risk in 
the locality. 

 
 

45c) St Peters School, Clifton, York YO30 6AB (16/02741/LBC)  
 
Members considered a listed building consent application for the 
erection of a two storey teaching building following the 
demolition of Grove and Scott buildings and CCF hut and 
associated internal alterations.  
 
This item was considered at the same time as Minute Item 45b) 
(St Peter’s School, Clifton 16/02740/FULM). 
 



Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the 
conditions listed in the Officer’s report. 

 
Reason:   It is felt that the loss of the CCF building and the 

demolition of the rear boundary wall would not lead to 
harm to the significance of the wider Listed complex. 

 
 

45d) 39 Park Avenue, New Earswick, York YO32 4DB 
(16/01871/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Mr Robert Littlefair for 
the erection of a dwelling (resubmission). 
 
In their update to Members, Officers reported that comments 
received since publication of the agenda had related to the 
turning head and the status of the road, as it was a private road. 
 
There was one registration to speak in respect of the item, a 
Member of Council had also registered to speak. 
 
Mr Robert Littlefair, the applicant informed Members that he did 
not wish to adversely affect the traffic. He felt that the greatest 
issue remained with delivery drivers, and he would ensure that 
drivers of larger vehicles made their drop offs at certain times. 
Members were informed that there was parking space for three 
cars on site at the bungalow. 
 
In response to questions, Mr Littlefair confirmed that he owned 
the whole site and 39 Park Avenue, and the only overlooking of 
the property would be from the utility room of 39 Park Avenue. 
He confirmed that a bungalow was being constructed to not 
impact on neighbouring residents. 
 
Councillor Runciman informed the Committee that she felt the 
building was at an odd angle and located within a tight site. She 
added that she had been notified of concerns from local 
residents about overdevelopment and problems of access and 
egress from adjoining houses in the cul de sac. 
 
Members entered debate during which the following points were 
raised; 
 

 The application allowed for additional housing which was 
needed in the city. 



 It was overdevelopment and would affect the streetscene. 

 There were two or three car parking spaces which would 
take parking off the road. 

 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the Officer’s report. 
 
Reason:  The proposed dwelling is modest in scale and sits 

comfortably within the site whilst retaining reasonable 
space for the occupier’s needs.  The single storey 
form avoids unacceptable harm being caused to the 
outlook of number 41 and 43 that are located to the 
side.  The proposed property would project beyond 
the existing rear building line in the street, however, 
the host dwelling would still retain excellent living 
conditions.  The reduced height of the rear-most 
projection is such that it would not have an impact 
unduly different from a pitched roof garden building. 
The property would have adequate space for car 
parking and it is not considered that the location 
adjacent to the turning circle creates issues in respect 
to safety or convenience. 

 
 

45e) Manor Park, Sheriff Hutton Road, Strensall, York 
(16/01766/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Nelson Park Lodges 
for the siting of 4no. caravans (one each on plots A, B, C and D) 
for holiday use. 
 
One speaker registered to speak in support of the application. 
 
Robert Beal, the agent for the applicant informed the Committee 
that the lodges would be sited in the middle of the development 
and would have no visible impact to the curtilage. In regards to 
a lack of information on foul and surface water drainage, the 
lodges would continue to use the practice used elsewhere on 
the site of natural infiltration as the units were linked to non 
mains drainage. He informed Members that the tanks used to 
store the foul and surface water drainage had a 5000 gallon 
capacity and were alarmed.  
 
 



In response to questions over the site’s Green Belt status, 
Officers clarified that the site was located slightly further than six 
miles outside of the city centre set out in the RSS. The Planning 
Inspector of a previous appeal on the site felt that the site 
should be treated as Green Belt land, but the City of York Draft 
Local Plan in 2005 did not include it. It was up to the local 
planning authority to determine its precise boudaries and for the 
purposes of this application, Officers’ advice was that the site 
should be considered as within the general extent of the Green 
Belt. 
 
Members felt the application would not have a material effect on 
the openness of the Green Belt given what was currently on the 
site.  
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the Officer’s report. 
 
Reason:   Notwithstanding that the proposal represents 

inappropriate development in the Green Belt very 
special circumstances exist in terms of support for a 
local business, tourism in York and the local economy 
generally to justify approval, in accordance with 
paragraphs 28 and 87-89 of the NPPF. 

 
 

46. Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries  
 
Members considered a report which informed them of the 
Council’s performance in relation to appeals determined by the 
Planning Inspectorate between 1 October and 31 December 
2016. A list of outstanding appeals was also included as an 
annex to the report. 
 
Resolved: That the report and annexes be noted. 
 
Reason:   To inform Members of the current position in relation 

to planning appeals against the Council’s decisions 
as determined by the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
 

47. Planning Enforcement Cases-Update  
 
Members considered a report which gave them a quarterly 
update on planning enforcement cases.   



 
The Committee were informed about information that could be 
accessed that would show where Section 106 monies were 
being spent. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update Members on the number of outstanding 

planning enforcement cases. 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.15 pm]. 


